benefit is 7 - 14 years (Separate financial statements: 14 years) (2019: 7 - 14 years (Separate financial

statements: 14 years)).

Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below:

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2020 2019 2020 2019

 (percentage per year)

Discount rate 1.51 - 1.84 1.51 - 1.84 1.84 1.84

Salary increase rate 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00

Turnover rate 1.91 - 22.92 1.91 - 22.92 1.91 - 22.92 1.91 - 22.92

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,

holding other assumptions constant:

SAAM Energy Development Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2020

53

The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of the long-

term employee benefit obligation as at 31 December 2020 and 2019 are summarised below:

  As at 31 December 2020

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 Increase (decrease) in

liabilities

Increase (decrease) in

liabilities

 (in thousand Baht)

 Increase 0.5% Decrease 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease 0.5%

Discount rate (82) 88 (74) 80

 Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1%

Salary increase rate 186 (166) 167 (149)

 Increase 20% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease 20%

Turnover rate (136) 155 (122) 139

 As at 31 December 2019

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 Increase (decrease) in

liabilities

Increase (decrease) in

liabilities

 (in thousand Baht)

 Increase 0.5% Decrease 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease 0.5%

Discount rate (71) 76 (64) 69

 Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1%

Salary increase rate 148 (132) 132 (118)

 Increase 20% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease 20%

Turnover rate (105) 118 (94) 105

19 Statutory reserve

Pursuant to Section 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, the Company is required to

set aside to a statutory reserve at least 5 percent of its net profit after deducting accumulated deficit

brought forward (if any), until the reserve reaches 10 percent of the registered capital. The statutory

reserve is not available for dividend distribution. During the year 2020, the Company set additional

statutory reserve of Baht 1.1 million (2019: Baht 0.6 million).

SAAM Energy Development Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated financial statements